






























DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

Current assets:
Cash - unrestricted 991,104$           
Cash - restricted 158,855             
Portable receivable, net 28,979               

Total current assets 1,178,938          

Property and equipment, net 63,722               

Total assets 1,242,660$        

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 39,075$             
Accrued salaries 11,911               
Accrued compensated absences 12,230               
Deferred revenue 57,664               
Due to HUD 23,176               
Due to administrative entity 2,233                 

Total current liabilities 146,289             

Net position:
Unrestricted 995,180             
Restricted 101,191             

1,096,371          

Total liabilities and net position 1,242,660$        

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Operating revenues:
Program income 3,300,513$        
Investment income 47,432               
Fraud recovery 3,960                 
Other income 266,859             

Total operating revenues 3,618,764          

Operating expenses:
Housing assistance payments 2,663,606$        
Salaries 245,006             
Portable voucher payments 233,398             
Employee benefits 77,267               
Administrative expenses - other 65,964               

General expenses - other 37,079               
Office expenses 27,144               
Audit 12,350               
Depreciation 12,613               
Travel 5,171                 

Insurance 5,046                 3,384,644          

Change in net position 234,120             

Net position, beginning of year 862,251             

Net position, end of year 1,096,371$        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Cash flows from operating activities:
Program income 3,300,513$        
Investment income 47,432               
Fraud recovery 3,960                 
Other income 245,788             
Housing assistance payments (2,895,701)        
Salaries and related costs (328,404)           
Other expenses (218,960)           

Cash flows provided by operating activities 154,628             

Cash balance, beginning of year 995,331             

Cash balance, end of year 1,149,959$        

Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:

Cash - Unrestricted 991,104$           
Cash - Restricted 158,855             

1,149,959$        

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Operating income 234,120$           
Adjustments to reconcile operating income

to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 12,613               

Increase in assets:
Portable receivable, net (21,071)             

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable (7,242)               
Accrued salaries (18)                    
Accrued compensated absences (6,113)               
Due to HUD 8,545                 
Due to administrative entity (97,855)             
Deferred revenue 31,649               

Net cash flows provided by operating activities 154,628$           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

Housing Emergency
Choice Business Housing

Vouchers Activities Vouchers Total
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash - unrestricted 966,186$    10,757$      14,161$      991,104$    
Cash - restricted 73,960        -                  84,895        158,855      
Portable receivable, net 28,713        -                  266             28,979        

Total current assets 1,068,859   10,757        99,322        1,178,938   

Property and equipment, net 63,722        -                  -                  63,722        

1,132,581$ 10,757$      99,322$      1,242,660$ 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 39,075$      -$                -$                39,075$      
Accrued salaries 11,911        -                  -                  11,911        
Accrued compensated absences 12,230        -                  -                  12,230        
Deferred revenue -                  -                  57,664        57,664        
Due to HUD 22,072        -                  1,104          23,176        
Due to administrative entity 2,223          -                  10               2,233          

Total current liabilities 87,511        -                  58,778        146,289      

Net position:
Restricted 73,960        -                  27,231        101,191      
Unrestricted 971,110      10,757        13,313        995,180      

1,045,070   10,757        40,544        1,096,371   

Total liabilities and net position 1,132,581$ 10,757$      99,322$      1,242,660$ 
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Housing Emergency
Choice Business Housing

Vouchers Activities Vouchers Total
Operating revenues:

Program income 3,071,470$ -$               229,043$    3,300,513$ 
Investment income 46,900        532            -                  47,432        
Fraud recovery 3,960          -                 -                  3,960          
Other income 263,283      3,000         576             266,859      

Total operating revenues 3,385,613   3,532         229,619      3,618,764   

Operating expenses:
Housing assistance payments 2,493,208   -                 170,398      2,663,606   
Salaries 237,361      -                 7,645          245,006      
Portable voucher payments 232,912      -                 486             233,398      
Employee benefits 76,207        -                 1,060          77,267        
Administrative expenses - other 53,639        808            11,517        65,964        

General expenses - other 34,714        950            1,415          37,079        
Office expenses 26,141        -                 1,003          27,144        
Audit 12,350        -                 -                  12,350        
Depreciation 12,613        -                 -                  12,613        
Travel 5,007          -                 164             5,171          
Insurance 4,849          -                 197             5,046          

Total operating expenses 3,189,001   1,758         193,885      3,384,644   

Change in net position 196,612      1,774         35,734        234,120      

Net position, beginning of year 848,458      8,983         4,810          862,251      

Net position, end of year 1,045,070$ 10,757$     40,544$      1,096,371$ 
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Assistance Pass-through
U.S. Department of Housing   Listing Identifying

and Urban Development Number Number Expenditures

Housing Choice Voucher Cluster: 
Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers 14.871 MO216 2,493,208$        
Emergency Housing Vouchers 14.871 MO216 180,360             

Total Housing Choice Voucher Cluster 2,673,568          

See the accompanying notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards.
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

FINANCIAL DATA SCHEDULE

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Line Housing Emergency
Item Choice Business Housing

Number Account Description Vouchers Activities Voucher Total

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash:
111 Cash - unrestricted 966,186$     10,757$     14,161$     991,104$     
112 Cash - unrestricted - mod. and dev. -                   -                 -                 -                   
113 Cash - other restricted 73,960         -                 27,231       101,191       
114 Cash - tenant security deposits -                   -                 -                 -                   
115 Cash - restricted for pymt. of current liab. -                   -                 57,664       57,664         

100 Total cash 1,040,146    10,757       99,056       1,149,959    

Accounts and notes receivable:
121 Accounts receivable - PHA projects 28,713         -                 266            28,979         
122 Accounts receivable - HUD other projects -                   -                 -                 -                   
124 Accounts receivable - other government -                   -                 -                 -                   
125 Accounts receivable - miscellaneous -                   -                 -                 -                   
126 Accounts receivable - tenants - dwelling units -                   -                 -                 -                   
126.1 Allowance for doubtful accts. - dwelling units -                   -                 -                 -                   
126.2 Allowance for doubtful accts. - other -                   -                 -                 -                   
127 Notes and mortgages receivable - current -                   -                 -                 -                   
128 Fraud recovery -                   -                 -                 -                   
128.1 Allowance for doubtful accounts - fraud -                   -                 -                 -                   
129 Accrued interest receivable -                   -                 -                 -                   

120 Total receivables,  net of allowances for
uncollectibles 28,713         -                 266            28,979         

Current investments:
131 Investments - unrestricted -                   -                 -                 -                   
132 Investments - restricted -                   -                 -                 -                   
142 Prepaid expenses and other assets -                   -                 -                 -                   
143 Inventories -                   -                 -                 -                   
143.1 Allowance for obsolete inventories -                   -                 -                 -                   
144 Interprogram due from -                   -                 -                 -                   
146 Amounts to be provided -                   -                 -                 -                   

150 Total current investments -                   -                 -                 -                   

150 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,068,859    10,757       99,322       1,178,938    

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Fixed assets:

161 Land -                   -                 -                 -                   
162 Buildings -                   -                 -                 -                   
163 Furniture, equip. and machinery - dwellings -                   -                 -                 -                   
164 Furniture, equip. and machinery - admin. 135,525       -                 -                 135,525       
165 Leasehold improvements -                   -                 -                 -                   
166 Accumulated depreciation (71,803)        -                 -                 (71,803)        
167 Construction in progress -                   -                 -                 -                   

160 Total fixed assets, net of accum. depreciation 63,722         -                 -                 63,722         
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

FINANCIAL DATA SCHEDULE
(CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Line Housing Emergency
Item Choice Business Housing

Number Account Description Vouchers Activities Voucher Total

171 Notes and mortgages receivable - noncurrent -$                 -$               -$               -$                 
172 Notes and mortgages rec. - noncurrent-past due -                   -                 -                 -                   
174 Other assets -                   -                 -                 -                   
176 Investment in joint ventures -                   -                 -                 -                   

-                   -                 -                 -                   

180 TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 63,722         -                 -                 63,722         

290 TOTAL ASSETS 1,132,581$  10,757$     99,322$     1,242,660$  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

311 Bank overdraft -$                 -$               -$               -$                 
312 Accounts payable < 90 days 39,075         -                 -                 39,075         
313 Accounts payable > 90 days past due -                   -                 -                 -                   
321 Accrued wage / payroll taxes payable 11,911         -                 -                 11,911         
322 Accrued compensated absences 12,230         -                 -                 12,230         
324 Accrued contingency liability -                   -                 -                 -                   
325 Accrued interest payable -                   -                 -                 -                   
331 Accounts payable - HUD PHA programs 22,072         -                 1,104         23,176         
332 Accounts payable - PHA projects -                   -                 -                 -                   
333 Accounts payable - other government 2,223           -                 10              2,233           
341 Tenant security deposits -                   -                 -                 -                   
342 Deferred revenues -                   -                 57,664       57,664         
343 CPLTD - capital projects -                   -                 -                 -                   
344 CPLTD - oper. borrowings -                   -                 -                 -                   
345 Other current liabilities -                   -                 -                 -                   
346 Accrued liabilities - other -                   -                 -                 -                   
347 Inter-program (due to) -                   -                 -                 -                   

310 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 87,511         -                 58,778       146,289       

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
351 LTD, net of current-capital projects -                   -                 -                 -                   
352 LTD, net of current-oper. borrowings -                   -                 -                 -                   
353 Noncurrent liabilities - other -                   -                 -                 -                   
354 Accrued comp. absences-noncurrent port. -                   -                 -                 -                   

350 TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES -                   -                 -                 -                   

300 TOTAL LIABILITIES 87,511         -                 58,778       146,289       
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

FINANCIAL DATA SCHEDULE
(CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Line Housing Emergency
Item Choice Business Housing

Number Account Description Vouchers Activities Voucher Total

EQUITY
508.1 Invest. in capital assets, net of related debt -$                 -$                -$                -$                 
511.4 Restricted net position 73,960          -                  27,231        101,191       
512.4 Unrestricted net position 971,110       10,757        13,313        995,180       

Total reserved fund balance 1,045,070    10,757        40,544        1,096,371    

513 TOTAL EQUITY - NET ASSETS / POSITION 1,045,070    10,757        40,544        1,096,371    

600 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,132,581$  10,757$      99,322$      1,242,660$  

REVENUE
70300 Net tenant rental revenue -$                 -$                -$                -$                 
70400 Tenant revenue - other -                   -                  -                  -                   

70500 Total tenant revenue -                   -                  -                  -                   

70600 HUD PHA operating grants 3,071,470    -                  229,043      3,300,513    
70610 Capital grants -                   -                  -                  -                   
70800 Other government grants -                   -                  -                  -                   
71100 Investment income - unrestricted 46,900          532             -                  47,432          
71200 Mortgage interest income -                   -                  -                  -                   
71400 Fraud recovery 3,960            -                  -                  3,960            
71500 Other revenue 263,283       3,000          576             266,859       
71600 Gain or loss on sale of fixed assets -                   -                  -                  -                   
72000 Investment income - restricted -                   -                  -                  -                   

70000 TOTAL REVENUE 3,385,613    3,532          229,619      3,618,764    

EXPENSES
Administrative:

91100 Administrative salaries 237,361       -                  7,645          245,006       
91200 Auditing fees 12,350          -                  -                  12,350          
91300 Management fees -                   -                  -                  -                   
91400 Advertising and marketing -                   -                  -                  -                   
91500 Employee benefit contributions - admin. 76,207          -                  1,060          77,267          
91600 Office expenses 26,141          -                  1,003          27,144          
91700 Legal expenses -                   -                  -                  -                   
91800 Travel 5,007            -                  164             5,171            
91810 Allocated overhead -                   -                  -                  -                   
91900 Other 53,639          808             11,517        65,964          

91000 Total operating - administrative 410,705       808             21,389        432,902       

Tenant services:
92100 Tenant services - salaries -                   -                  -                  -                   
92200 Relocation costs -                   -                  -                  -                   
92300 Employee benefit contributions - tenant serv. -                   -                  -                  -                   
92400 Tenant services - other -                   -                  -                  -                   

92500 Total tenant services -                   -                  -                  -                   
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

FINANCIAL DATA SCHEDULE
(CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Line Housing Emergency
Item Choice Business Housing

Number Account Description Vouchers Activities Voucher Total

Utilities:
93100 Water -$               -$               -$               -$               
93200 Electricity -                 -                 -                 -                 
93300 Gas -                 -                 -                 -                 
93400 Fuel -                 -                 -                 -                 
93500 Labor -                 -                 -                 -                 
93700 Employee benefit contributions - utilities -                 -                 -                 -                 
93800 Other utilities expense -                 -                 -                 -                 

93000 Total utilities -                 -                 -                 -                 

Ordinary maintenance and operation:
94100 Ord. maint. and operation - labor -                 -                 -                 -                 
94200 Ord. maint. and operation - materials/other -                 -                 -                 -                 
94300 Ord. maint. and operation - contract costs -                 -                 -                 -                 
94500 Ord. maint. and operation - ord. maintenance -                 -                 -                 -                 

94000 Total maintenance -                 -                 -                 -                 

Protective services:
95100 Protective services - labor -                 -                 -                 -                 
95200 Protective services - other contract costs -                 -                 -                 -                 
95300 Protective services - other -                 -                 -                 -                 
95500 Protective services - employee benefit cont. -                 -                 -                 -                 

95000 Total protective services -                 -                 -                 -                 

Insurance:
96110 Property insurance -                 -                 197            197            
96120 Liability insurance 4,849         -                 -                 4,849         
96140 All other insurance -                 -                 -                 -                 

96100 Total insurance 4,849         -                 197            5,046         

General:
96200 Other general expenses 34,582       950            1,639         37,171       
96210 Compensated absences 132            -                 (224)           (92)             
96300 Payments in lieu of taxes -                 -                 -                 -                 
96400 Bad debt - tenant rents -                 -                 -                 -                 
96500 Bad debt - mortgages -                 -                 -                 -                 
96600 Bad debt - other -                 -                 -                 -                 

96000 Total other general expenses 34,714       950            1,415         37,079       

96900 Total operating expenses 450,268     1,758         23,001       475,027     

97000 Excess operating revenue over operating exp. 2,935,345  1,774         206,618     3,143,737  
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DALLAS COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY

FINANCIAL DATA SCHEDULE
(CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Line Housing Emergency
Item Choice Business Housing

Number Account Description Vouchers Activities Voucher Total

97100 Extraordinary maintenance -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
97200 Casualty losses - non-capitalized -                   -                   -                   -                   
97300 Housing assistance payments 2,493,208    -                   170,398       2,663,606    
97350 HAP portability-in 232,912       -                   486              233,398       
97400 Depreciation expense 12,613         -                   -                   12,613         
97500 Fraud losses -                   -                   -                   -                   
97800 Dwelling units rent expense -                   -                   -                   -                   

2,738,733    -                   170,884       2,909,617    

90000 TOTAL EXPENSES 3,189,001    1,758           193,885       3,384,644    

OTHER FINANCIAL SOURCES (USES)
10010 Operating transfers in -                   -                   -                   -                   
10020 Operating transfers out -                   -                   -                   -                   
10030 Operating transfers from primary govt. -                   -                   -                   -                   
10040 Operating transfers from component unit -                   -                   -                   -                   
10050 Proceeds from notes, loans and bonds -                   -                   -                   -                   
10060 Proceeds from property sales -                   -                   -                   -                   

10100 TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES (USES) -                   -                   -                   -                   

10000 EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENSES 196,612$     1,774$         35,734$       234,120$     

EQUITY
11030 Beginning equity 848,458$     8,983$         4,810$         862,251$     
11040 Prior period adjustments, equity transfers and -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

   correction of errors -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
11170 Administative fee equity 971,110$     -$                 13,313$       984,423$     
11180 Housing assistance payments equity 73,960$       -$                 27,231$       101,191$     
11190 Unit months available 7,383           -           7,383           
11210 Number of units leased 6,850           -           6,850           
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